Bargaining Unit Employees will be responsible for paying the 
designated rate for employee parking permits as determined 
by the University. The parties agree that if the University 
implements a base parking fee during the term of this 
Contract that exceeds one hundred seventy-five dollars 

($175.00) per year, the parties agree to re-open the terms of 
Article 29 for the sole purpose of re-negotiating the parking 
fee. Negotiations will be strictly limited to this Article and the 
fee imposed upon Bargaining Unit Employees for employee 
parking permits.